four of this chapter, such action may be commenced within three years after notice of such sale. An action to test the validity of the forfeiture of any land to the state under this chapter, or of the proceeding resulting in such forfeiture, may be brought by any party interested therein against the county wherein such land is situated at any time before such forfeited land is purchased from the state.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

When act to take effect.

Approved March 5, 1869.

## CHAPTER XXIV.

An Act to provide for the collection of taxes in unorganized counties.

SECTION 1. For what purpose taxes shall be collected in unorganized counties. 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That hereafter no taxes shall be collected Taxes in unorin any unorganized county in this state, except for state ganized counties purposes, and for roads and bridges in said counties.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

When act to take effect.

Approved March 5, 1869.